

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE FEE and MERCHANT-DISCOUNT ANTI-
TRUST LITIGATION : MASTER FILE NO. 1:05-md-1720-JG-JO
: ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
: This Document Relates to All Class Actions
:
:
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND
CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Table Of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Preliminary Statement 1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE *VISA CHECK* RELEASE BARS PLAINTIFFS FROM PURSUING THEIR CLAIMS 4

 A. The *Visa Check* Release 4

 B. Defendants’ Prior Motion Relating To The Release 5

 C. The Challenged Conduct Occurred Before January 1, 2004 5

 D. The Release Bars Plaintiffs From Seeking Damages Incurred Prior To January 1, 2004..... 6

 E. The Release Bars Plaintiffs From Seeking To Establish Defendants' Liability After January 1, 2004 Based, In Whole Or In Part, On Defendants’ Continued Adherence To Network Rules That Were Established Before January 1, 2004.....7

II. NETWORK DEFAULT INTERCHANGE RULES DO NOT CONSTITUTE "RESTRAINTS" BECAUSE MEMBER BANKS RETAIN UNIMPAIRED INDEPENDENCE TO OFFER CARD PRODUCTS AND SERVICES 11

 A. The Challenged Conduct Does Not Restrict The Bank Defendants’ Independent Freedom To Compete 11

 B. The Default Interchange Rules Of A Non-Exclusive Joint Venture That Does Not Limit the Freedom Of Its Members To Offer Their Individual Products or Services, To Participate In Rival Joint Ventures, Or To Do Anything They Could Have Done Had They Not Joined The Joint Venture Do Not Constitute A “Restraint” Under Section 1 13

 C. Under *Buffalo Broadcasting*, The Complaint Fails Adequately To Plead The Existence Of A “Restraint” 16

III. PLAINTIFFS’ INTER-NETWORK CONSPIRACY CLAIM FAILS TO MEET THE *TWOMBLY* STANDARD FOR ALLEGING AN AGREEMENT..... 17

 A. Pleading Standards For A Section 1 Conspiracy Under *Twombly* 18

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Pleaded An Inter-Network Agreement..... 19

1.	Plaintiffs Make No Factual Allegations Pointing To An Express Agreement	19
2.	Plaintiffs’ Alleged “Plus Factors” Do Not Add Up To An Agreement.....	19
a.	Plus Factors (i) & (ii): Duality, Transparency And Opportunity ToConspire	20
b.	Plus Factor (iii): Visa and MasterCard Network Services Are Indistinguishable.....	23
c.	Plus Factor (v): Profit Motive to Conspire	24
d.	Plus Factors (iv), (vi) and (ix): Parallel Pricing.....	25
e.	Plus Factor (vii): Networks Have Substantial Market Power.....	28
f.	Plus Factor (viii): Adoption of Anti-Steering and Miscellaneous Exclusionary Restraints Disincentivizes Lower Interchange Fees.....	29
3.	The Alleged Conduct Can Be Explained As Natural, Unilateral Behavior.....	29
IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ POST-IPO CONSPIRACY CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED	30
A.	Plaintiffs Allege No Facts Establishing An Agreement Among The Banks.....	31
B.	Plaintiffs Allege A “Rimless” Hub-and-Spoke Arrangement That Is Insufficient To State A Horizontal Conspiracy Claim	32
C.	Plaintiffs Cannot Rely On Parallel Conduct Where, As Here, That Conduct Is Equally Explained By The Independent Economic Interest Of Each Bank.....	35
V.	AMENDMENT WOULD BE FUTILE	36
	<i>Conclusion</i>	36

Table Of Authorities

Cases

American Airlines v. Christensen,
967 F.2d 410 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 34

In re Baby Food Antitrust Litigation,
166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 18, 24, 25

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)*passim*

Beutler Sheetmetal Works v. McMorgan & Co.,
616 F. Supp. 453 (N.D. Cal. 1985)..... 34

Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan, Inc.,
203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 27

Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS,
441 U.S. 1 (1979) 15, 16

Buffalo Broadcasting Co. v. ASCAP,
744 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 2, 11, 14, 15, 17

CBS v. ASCAP,
620 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 11

Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs., Inc.,
996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 22

Discover Fin. Serv., LLC v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
04-CV-7844 (BSJ)(DFE), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63566 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2008)..... 22

Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.,
309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 32

In re Digital Music Antitrust Litigation, 06 MDL No. 1780,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79764 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2008)..... 19, 24, 26, 27, 30

E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC,
729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 26, 27, 29

In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.,
502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 18, 26, 36

In re Elevator Antitrust Litigation, No. 04 CV 1178, 2006 U.S. Dist.
 LEXIS 34517 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2006), *aff'd*, 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007) 29

Fuchs Sugars & Syrups, Inc. v. Amstar Corp.,
 602 F.2d 1025 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 34

Hassan v. Spicer, No. 05-CV- 1526, 2006 U.S. Dist.
 LEXIS 3571 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2006), *aff'd*, 216 Fed. App'x 123 (2d Cir. 2007) 36

Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.,
 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 4, 12, 18

Hunter Douglas, Inc. v. Comfortex Corp., No. 98-CV-0479 (LEK/DNH),
 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10906 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 1999) 10

Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States,
 306 U.S. 208 (1939) 32

Kendall v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 3, 33

In re LTL Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 1:08-MD-01895, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14276 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 29, 2009) 23

In re Late Fee & Over-Limit Fee Litig.,
 528 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2007)..... 23, 24

MCM Partners, Inc. v. Andrews-Bartlett & Assocs., Inc.,
 161 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 10

Madison Square Garden, L.P. v. National Hockey League,
 No. 07 CV 8455 (LAP), 2008 WL 4547518 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2008)..... 8, 9

Mailand v. Burckle,
 572 P.2d 1142 (Cal. 1978)..... 30

Marin County Board of Realtors v. Palsson,
 549 P.2d 833 (Cal. 1976)..... 30

Market Force Inc. v. Wauwatosa Realty Co.,
 906 F.2d 1167 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 26

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
 465 U.S. 752 (1984) 18, 31

NCAA v. Board of Regents of the Univ. of Oklahoma,
468 U.S. 85 (1984) 15

Paycom Billing Servs., Inc. v. MasterCard Int’l, Inc.,
467 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2006) 28

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
No. 05-MD-1720 (JG), 2008 WL 115104 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2008)..... 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8

PepsiCo v. Coca-Cola Co.,
315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002) 31

Record Club of Am., Inc. v. United Artists Records, Inc.,
611 F. Supp. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 7

Ryan v. Hunton & Williams,
No. 99-CV-5938 (JG), 2000 WL 1375265 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2000)..... 36

Spectators’ Comm. Network, Inc. v. Colonial Country Club,
253 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2001) 32

Toscano v. Professional Golfers’ Ass’n,
258 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2001) 33

Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. F.T.C.,
221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000) 33

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003) 12

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y.),
Modified on other grounds, 181 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2001),
aff’d, 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 22, 27

VKK Corp. v. National Football League,
244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001) 9, 10

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), *aff’d sub nom.*
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 2, 4

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 6

Williamson Oil Co., Inc. v. Philip Morris USA,
346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003) 23

Willsea v. Theis,
No. 98 Civ. 6773 (BSJ), 1999 WL 595629 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 1999).....9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 14

Miscellaneous

1 ABA Section of Antitrust Law, *Antitrust Law Developments* (6th ed. 2007).....32
6 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 1412(a) (2d ed. 2003).....24
6 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 1425 (2d ed. 2003)18
6 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 1433(a) (2d ed. 2003).....25
11 Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 1913(c) (2d ed. 2005).....17
